

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

ALFA NOHEMI CHAVEZ ALVAREZ,)
et al.,)
Petitioners,)
) No. 25 C 11853
v.)
) Judge Ellis
KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as)
Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,)
Respondents.)

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS AND MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

ANDREW S. BOUTROS
United States Attorney for
the Northern District of Illinois

JOSHUA S. PRESS
Assistant United States Attorney
219 South Dearborn Street, Fifth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Tel: (312) 886-7625
e-Mail: joshua.press@usdoj.gov

	Table of Contents	Page
Introduction.....		1
Background.....		1
Legal Standards.....		3
I. Habeas Relief.....		3
II. Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....		23
Argument		4
I. Petitioners Have No Likelihood of Success.....		4
II. There Is No Showing of Imminent, Irreparable Harm Here.....		23
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Respondents.		24
Conclusion		25

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	22
<i>Albarran v. Ricardo Wong</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	9
<i>al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</i> , 360 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Al-Shabee v. Gonzales</i> , 188 F. App'x 333 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	7
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	6
<i>Bouarfa v. Mayorkas</i> , 604 U.S. 6 (2024).....	5
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Cir. Ct. of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	11, 13
<i>Bultasa Buddhist Temple of Chicago v. Nielsen</i> , 878 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Camarena v. Dir. of ICE</i> , 988 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	20
<i>Chavez v. Noem</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2025 WL 2730228 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2025)	20
<i>Chaviano v. Bondi</i> , No. 25-cv-22451, 2025 WL 1744349 (S.D. Fla. June 23, 2025)	16
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	4

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	4
<i>Corley v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	22
<i>Corpeno-Argueta v. United States,</i> 341 F. Supp. 3d 856 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	5
<i>Dave v. INS</i> , No. 03 C 852, 2003 WL 466006 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2003)	9
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard,</i> 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	4
<i>Demore v. Kim,</i> 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	15
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam,</i> 591 U.S. 103 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers,</i> 583 U.S. 149 (2018).....	18
<i>Dijamco v. McAleenan</i> , No. 18 C 3338, 2019 WL 13280486 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2019)	6
<i>Dijamco v. Wolf,</i> 962 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>E.F.L. v. Prim,</i> 986 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2021)	7, 8
<i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. EOIR,</i> 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>El-Khader v. Monica,</i> 366 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Fathers of St. Charles v. USCIS</i> , No. 24 C 13197, 2025 WL 2201013 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2025)	6
<i>Fedorca v. Perryman,</i> 197 F.3d 236 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Florida v. United States,</i> 660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....	21

<i>Foster v. Townsley</i> , 243 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Gateway E. Ry. Co. v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis</i> , 35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Gomez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Gomez-Chavez v. Perryman</i> , 308 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Hamama v. Adduci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Hing Sum v. Holder</i> , 602 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Hussain v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Int'l Union, Allied Indus. Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Local Union No. 589</i> , 693 F.2d 666 (7th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Inventus Power, Inc. v. Shenzhen Ace Battery Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 20 C 3375, 2020 WL 3960451 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2020).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Clements</i> , 796 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	21
<i>Jung Ok Seol v. Holder</i> , No. 13 C 1379, 2013 WL 3835370 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2013).....	9

<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	13, 14
<i>Kholyavskiy v. Achim</i> , 443 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Kontos v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 826 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	13
<i>Lemos v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Licea-Gomez v. Pilliod</i> , 193 F. Supp. 577 (N.D. Ill. 1960).....	13
<i>Lopez Santos v. Clesceri</i> , No. 20 C 50349, 2021 WL 663180 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 19, 2021)	16
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	22
<i>Matter of Lemus-Losa</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 734 (BIA 2012)	22
<i>Matter of Li</i> , 29 I. & N. Dec. 66 (BIA 2025)	21
<i>Matter of Yajure Hurtado</i> , 29 I. & N. Dec. 216 (BIA 2025)	20, 21
<i>Matushkina v. Nielsen</i> , 877 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	3
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	22
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	3

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	24
<i>NLFC, Inc. v. Devcom Mid-Am., Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 231 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Nobles v. Noem</i> , No. 24 C 9473, 2025 WL 860364 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2025).....	6
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	23
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	11
<i>Parra v. Perryman</i> , 172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Pena v. Hyde</i> , No. 25-cv-11983, 2025 WL 2108913 (D. Mass. July 28, 2025).....	20
<i>Peshek v. Johnson</i> , 111 F.4th 799 (7th Cir. 2024)	4
<i>Rauda v. Jennings</i> , 55 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Reno v. Am. Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Rivas-Melendrez v. Napolitano</i> , 689 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Robledo-Gonzalez v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 593 U.S. 409 (2021).....	18
<i>Sharif ex. rel. Sharif v. Ashcroft</i> , 280 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	14

<i>Silva v. United States,</i> 866 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Tazu v. Att'y Gen.,</i> 975 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2020).....	8, 10
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.,</i> 604 U.S. 670 (2025).....	10
<i>Tsering v. ICE,</i> 403 F. App'x 339 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,</i> 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	13
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,</i> 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	24
<i>United States v. Woods,</i> 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	22
<i>Velarde-Flores v. Whitaker,</i> 750 F. App'x 606 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Velez-Lotero v. Achim,</i> 414 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Walker v. Johnston,</i> 312 U.S. 275 (1941).....	3
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</i> 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	24
<i>Wigglesworth v. INS,</i> 319 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Wilson v. Zeithern,</i> 265 F. Supp. 2d 628 (E.D. Va. 2003)	23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 24

Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath,
339 U.S. 33 (1950)..... 14

Yacobo v. Achim, No. 06 C 1425,
2008 WL 907444 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2008)..... 12

Yamataya v. Fisher,
189 U.S. 86 (1903)..... 14

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) 17, 18, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)..... 5, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) 17, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) 17, 18, 20, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(d) 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229b..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 6, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(1)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1362..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(2)..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) 10, 12

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2241–55.....	10, 12

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1).....	5
